When telephoning, please ask for: Direct dial Email

Helen Tambini 0115 914 8320 democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk

Our reference:Your reference:Date:13 September 2023

Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet – Tuesday, 12 September 2023

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday, 12 September 2023 the following decisions were reached on the items listed in the attached schedule.

The implementation of any key decisions are suspended until the call-in period has expired without a call-in being validly invoked.

Under the Rushcliffe Borough Council Constitution, call-in is available in respect to key decisions only.

The call-in deadline for any key decisions contained in this Decision Notice is before the end of the working day on Thursday, 21 September 2023. Subject to any call-in request being received, all the decisions will be actioned after Thursday, 21 September 2023.

Any Member of the Council shall be entitled to call for a decision to be suspended. To effect the call-in procedure, the appropriate form should be completed and returned to the Chief Executive by the end of the working day on Thursday, 21 September 2023.

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2023/24 - FINANCIAL UPDATE QUARTER 1

It was **RESOLVED** that the report be approved, and that:

- a) the expected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £0.55m and proposals to earmark the for cost pressure (paragraph 4.1of the report) be noted;
- b) the capital budget efficiencies of £6,457m be noted; and
- c) the expected outturn position for Special Expenses to be £6.5k over budget (paragraph 4.5 of the report) be noted.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council's on-going financial position and compliance with Council Financial Regulations.

GREATER NOTTINGHAM STRATEGIC PLAN: STRATEGIC DISTRIBUTION AND LOGISTICS PREFERRED APPROACH

It is was **RESOLVED** that:

- a) the Greater Nottingham Strategic Distribution and Logistics Preferred Approach, be approved, in so far as it relates to Rushcliffe Borough, for public consultation; and
- b) the Director for Development and Economic Growth be granted delegated authority to approve any minor changes required to the Preferred Approach document and the evidence base prior to consultation.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To enable preparation of the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan to progress further and to identify the preferred approach in respect of strategic distribution and logistics for the purpose of public consultation prior to finalising the final (publication) draft of the Strategic Plan.

BINGHAM CAR PARKING

It was **RESOLVED** that:

- a) work completed to date to support Bingham Town Council's ambition for a new long-stay car park for the town be recognised;
- b) the challenges presented by Network Rail's current lack of support for the scheme and the delay this presents to delivering a long-stay car park at the preferred site be recognised;
- c) the next steps as outlined in the report (paragraph 4.32), as a short-term solution to improve town centre parking, which could become a long-term solution if successful be supported;
- concurrently to c), the Director for Development and Economic Growth be asked to work with Bingham Town Council to progress an outline business case for a long-stay car park at the Butt Field site, subject to the caveats set out in paragraph 4.36 of the report, the outcome to be brought back to Cabinet; and
- e) a Bingham Car Park Strategy Group be set up to comprise membership from Rushcliffe Borough Council, Bingham Town Council and Nottinghamshire County Council as set out in the Terms of Reference in paragraph 4.40 of the report.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

There is not an easy solution to the provision of long-stay car parking in Bingham.

Parking is not a borough council statutory responsibility and rests with Nottinghamshire County Council. Bingham Town Council has identified a site for a long-stay car park which is within their ownership. The site identified has significant challenges and an outline business case is required before it can be assessed for suitability.

The Borough Council proposes working in partnership with the Town Council and County Council to prepare a parking strategy for Bingham, including short term alternatives to the new long stay car park.

PROPERTY TRANSACTION

It was RESOLVED that the contents of the report, which includes a financial impact to the Council, which is reported in the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2023/24 – Financial Update Quarter 1 report be noted.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

There is no decision to be taken as actions have been taken by the Chief Executive under delegated powers in the Constitution.

Yours sincerely,

Gemma Dennis Monitoring Officer